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FORM 1 

QUEENSLAND 

"THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES ACT OF 11" 

(Section 31) 

LICENCE OF INSTITUTION 
Eleventh February 77 

Whereas on the..........................................................day of..............................................................CQmrnunity, E9Jtielfare 
ionn uesrnond Herbert xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

.......................................................................................................................................... ..iPsrI ii- 94t ADM& 

being the Minister for the time being entrusted with the administration of "The Children's Services 
Act 00  0§5," in. (fc purposes of such Act of the 

Eidsvold) 
........................ to be conducted 

XXXXXZ...................................................................................................for the * care, protection, 
education, treatmer of children.. 

Federal Aborigines Perth, Western Australia 
AndWhereas 58iOfl...Bør'd of............................................................... ................. 

was nai c4rproval as the governing authority of such In d............................................................ 

.....................................................................................................of....................................................................................................................... 
was named as the person in charge  of such Institution. Fraser Robert Plummer 

Nowtherefore I......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

Director, Department of Children's Services do hereby issue in respect of the said Institution a Licence 

in accordance with and subject to the provisions of "The Children's Services Act of 1' 
Eleventh February 77 

Datedat Brisbane this........................................................................day of............................................................................., 19............ 

4— 
Director 

Department of Children's Services 

Delete whichever is inapplicable. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(t) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Senior C4 Care Officer Date: 26 November 1979 Brisb, North 
Our Ref.: 

Your Ref.: 
COPIES TO: 

. 
Refer to: w Bowen: SK 

- Oj Section: Maryborough 
1579 

'•. -, 

/ 

Subject: Church of Christ Family Group Homes, Eidsvold. 

One home was modernised and extended' and the other home was 
replaced by an entirely new building. 

The new building was occupied on Monday the 18 June 1979 by
six children in care. The 

other home was occupied, b
children in care t n Monday the 23 

July 1979, 

Advice has been received from the houseparents that verbal 
approval had been given Q3LO someone at Brisbane office for 
9 approved beds at each home. These homes cater for aboriginal 
children and have relieved the Department considerably in pacing 
such children. 

It is recommended that: 

approval be given for each home to have 9 approved beds. 
Payment for one home of 9 beds from the 18 June 1979  and 
the other home from the, 23 July 1979, 

that consultation be held with the governing authorities 
and in view of the bed occupancy to date and that 
consideration be given to approving 8 beds for each home 
to take effect trom the 1 January 1980. 

Child Care Of fi 

73219/2 

I 3 - 

71 

A 
. 

/ 

OM—P1—Govt. Printer, QIcL ., 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: 

RECORD NUMBER NUMBER MINUTE 

_________________ .\. \t.• •\ 

_____________ 
1\. 1•O\ 

'S 

c?c 

j  

________
• 

• 
O/øtL&LO4L4' 

JLL 

Govt. Prir Brisbane.(/L) 
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I 
TO: 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

Principal Child Care Officer 
Residential Care Services 

Date; 20 December 1979 
Our Ref.; 

COPIES TO: A/Supervising Child Care Officer Your Ref.: 

MARBOROUGH Refer to: Miss P Camden 
Section: Resource & 

Development 

J43/I7 .  

Subject: Christian Centre Eidsvold 
Approved Bed Funding 

I refer to the attached memo from A/Supervising Child Care Officer, 
Maryborough dated 6 December 1979  which is in reply to my memo of 1 December 1979,  a copy of this is also attached. 

This Centre was given approval for 13 funded beds in November 1978,  and in 
June this year a second house was opened providing accommodation for 18 
children in all. 

There is some confusion as to whether or not a recommendation for an 
increase in bed numbers has been made. I have not been able to find 
such a recommendation or an approval. 

Mr Bowen, Supervising Child Care Officer, Maryborough has, in his memo of 
26 November 1979 (copy attached), recommended: .(a) that 9 beds in each 
unit be approved and that back payment for unused beds be made from the 
date the second unit opened; (b) that the bed numbers be decreased to 
8 per unit from 1 January 1980. 

It seems the Centre has been functioning under the understanding that 9 
beds in each unit had been approved. I think this needs to be taken into 
consideration when a decision is made on this matter. 

Before considering (b) I would like to look at bed occupancy figures 
over the last six months, and to discuss the Centre's policy and the 
Department's use of the Centre with the Maryborough staff. I propose 
to do this,, including a trip to Marybozough, as soon as possible in the 
new year and after my own holiday. 

I Meantime recommendation is made that: 

the Department considers making back payments for 9 beds in unit 1 
,J4 from 18 June 1979  and 9 beds in unit 2 from 23 July 1979;  and that 

approval be given for the funding of 9 beds in each of the two group 
homes which comprise the residential child care facility at the 

- 0 Christian Centre Eidsvold. This is to be reviewed early in 1980, 

I AN The Governing Authority being the Churches of Christ Aboriginal Mission. 
Board, Perth, in association with the Churches of Christ in Queensland, 
Social Services Committee, 672 Sherwood Road, Sherwood, Brisbane. 

P E Camden 
Child Care Officer 
Resource and Development Unit 

. . 

P/L—Govt. Printer, Qid. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

aw INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: 
Director Date: 

ATTENTION: P E CAMDEN Our Ref.: 

COPIES TO: 
Your Ref.: 

Refer to: 

I f-fl 

6 December 1979 

D Poster:SK 

Senior Child Care Officer Section: Naryborough 
Brisbane North 

-- 

Subject: Christian Centre, Eidsvold 
Approved Bed Number 

With reference to your minute dated the 4 December 1979 I would 
advise that was appointed Superintendant of the 
Eidsvold' Christian Centre on Saturday the 27 Fla,  y 1978,  successive 
to . 

It is recommended that the above change be approved. 

It has also been brought to my attention by that staff 
changes will occur in the new year. will 
cease to be houseparents as of the 10 January 19& and a 

will commence as houseparents 
as of the 22 January 1980. In the period 10/1 — 22/1/80 the 

in association with other helpers, will care for the 
children presently in the care. 

D J VSTER 
A/Supervising Child Care Officer 

5 . AltC . — p% 4 

c /aAr 
7! 6;t 2t / 1-7q 

fr , 

if 

73219/2/79-30M—P/L—Govt. Printer, Qid. 
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FILE N'! ER 1 FOLIO No. 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
DA, E.'& 'ED bY 

Mr INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: 
Director 
ATENTICN: P E CAlWEN 

COPIES TO: 

Senior Child Care Officer 
Brisbane North  

Date: 6 December 1979 
Our Ref.: 

Your Ref.: 

Refer to: D Foster:SK 
Section:. Naryborough 

Yl  

f\7 

j) 
Subject: Christian Centre, Eidsvoid .. 

Approvea. Bed Number 
 

With reierence to your minute dated the k flecember 19/9 1 would 
advise that was appointed Superintendent of the 
Eidsvold Christian Centre on Saturday the 27 May 1978,  successive 
to . 

It is recommended that the above change be approved. 

C2 

cr 70 

It has also been brought to my attention by k that staff 
•changes will occur in the new year. will 
cease to be houseparents as of the 10 January 19O and a 

will commence as houseparents 
as of the 22 January 1980. In the period 10/1 — 22/1/80 the 

in association with other helpers, will care for the 
children presently in the care. 

D J FOSTER 
A/Supervising Child Care Officer 

732 19/2/79-30M—P/L—GOvt. Printer, Qid. 
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8.nior Child Care Officer 
Brisbane North 

26 November 1979 

W Bowens8K 
IIaryborouh 

Ghurch of Christ Family Group Homes, Eidsvold. 

One home was modernised and extended and the other home was 
replaced by an entirely new building. 

The new building was occupied on Monday the 18 June 1979 by 
nd six children in care. The 

other home was occupied., b and 
the children in care they art-responsible for, on Monday the 23 
Jul7 1979 

Advice has been received from the houseparenta that verbal 
approval had been given by someone at Brisbane office for 
9: approved beds at each home. These homes cater for aboriginal 
children and have relieved the Department considerably in placing 
euoh ohU4ren. 

It is recommended that s 

approval be given for each home to have 9 aproved beds. 
Payment for one home of 9 beds from the 18 June 1979 and 
the other home from the 23 July 1979. 

that consultation be held with the governing authorities 
and in view of the bed occupancy to date and that 
consideration be given to approving 8 beds for each home 

• to take effect from the 1 January 1980. 

APP2020-3690
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44 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Supervising Child Care Officer 
Date: 1 December 1979 MARYBOROUGH 
Our Ref.: 

Y 
COPIES TO: 

our Ref.: 
 

Refer to: Miss P Camden 
Section: Resource & Development 

Christian Centre, Eldavold 
Subject Approved Bed Number 

Further to our discussions concerning the approved number of beds 
at Eidsvold, I refer to your memo to the Director on 25 June 1979, 
and I quote from paragraph 5. 

"The two new family group homes have an approved 
bed capacity for 18 children." 

The only other reference to bed numbers on file (14+3M)  is the letter 
to all Heenced institutions relating to funded beds and dated 
10 November 1978s  in which the approved number was given as 13. 

I understand that verbal acceptance was given to the increased number, 
what is required is a memo to the Principal Child Care Officer, Residential 
Care, recommending the increase, keeping in mind the trend towards 
reducing bed numbers. Please include the date the second unit began 
functioning. 

Ia That approval, in principle, be given for the payment 
by the Department of Children's Services of fifty per 
cent subsidy on the estimated cost, amounting to 
$1360000.00, including furnishings and professional, fees, 
of improving accommodation facilities at the Christian 
Centre conducted at Eidsvoid by the Churches of Christ 
Aborigines Mission Board. 

2. That tenders; be invited in accordance with Treasury 
Conditions, as specified by the Department of Works, 
with the understanding that no tender is to be accepted 
without the Department's recommendation. 

As you can see this is not directly related to either the seeking or 
approving an increase in funded beds. 

Another matter requiring attention has come to my notice. The Licence 
of Institution issued on Ii February 1977  named the person In charge as 

Section 31 of the Children's Services Act requires 
that when the person in charge changes that the Licence be amended 
accordingly. It would be appreciated if you would make a recommendation 
for an amendment and draw this matter to the attention of the appropriate 
people. 

P E Camden 
Child Care Officer 
Resource and Development Unit 

78900/8/79-20M----P/L—Govt. Printer, Qid. 
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Pages 11 through 18 redacted for the following reasons:
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
78B(2)(C)
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: i'Ir H Plummer Date: 25 June 1979 
Director Our Ref.: 

Your Ref.: 
COPIES TO: 

Refer to: W Bowen:SK 

Section: Maryb 

I

c ). 
77 

Subject: Family Group Homes, Eidsvold 
2 7  JUN  ,079 

Q 

The Church of Christ moved into the Eidsvold area in 1964 when a 
dairy farmers of Nundubbera first held services 

in the C W A Hall at Eidsvold. They also conducted a service of 
giving help and advice to people in need. 

In 1968 came to Eidsvold from 
New South Wales.

The Queensland Churches of Christ and the 
Federal Aboriginal Mission Board, whose headquarters is in Perth 
arranged finance to support and the establish-
ment of a Christian Centre chapel. All work to be controlled by 
the Federal Aboriginal Mission Board, the present secretary being 

Finance was supplied, property purchased and later 
additional property was bought until the Christian Centre covers 
the area as we see today. 

During this period became foster parents to 
aboriginal children, mainly from the Eidsvold area. In January 
1977 joined in their 
work in the Christian Centre and as two homes became established 
both became Family Group Homes with the and
becoming houseparents. In May 1978
arrived and later that month left Eidsvold

then became Superintendant and then became 
houseparents of the second Family Group Home, 

The two Family Group Homes cater mainly for aboriginal children. 
Due to large population of aborigines in the Eidsvold area, 
aboriginal children from other areas being placed in the Family 
Group Homes quickly adapt to their new environment and are able 
to make friends among people of their own racial background. With 
this contact encouraged by the houseparents aboriginal children 
are made to be proud of their own heritage and their people. 

The two new Family Group Homes have an approved bed capacity for 
18 children. At the moment there are 13 children, eleven of whom 
are aborigines. In the grounds are also 4 self contained single 
worker motel type units. The kindergarten is conducted by the 
Save the Childrens Fund and the building is also used for Sunday 
School purposes. 120 children, mainly aborigines attend the 
Sunday School. The Junior and Senior Youth Clubs also use the 
kindergarten premises. There are also between 80-90  children in 
the Junior Club and 20-25 in the Senior Club. 

Staff members are: 

Houseparents:

73219/2/79-30M—P/L-GOVt. Printer-.QId. 
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(2) 

Assistant Housemother: 

Office Secretary: 

Local aboriginal ladies are employed on a part time basis when 
required 

Children at the homes are: 

49!? BOWEN 
ervising Child Care Officer 

) 
)

3

3 

) 
) 
)

3 
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Pages 21 through 38 redacted for the following reasons:
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
"KANTARA", 64-70 MARY STREET, BRISBANE 

POSTAL ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 153, BRISBANE 

NORTH QUAY, QUEENSLAND. 4000 

TELEPHONE: -. 

REFERENCE: 1443M / 
9 July 1979 REFER TO: 

SECTION: 

Mr. C.L. Johnson, 
Under Secretary, 
Department of Welfare Services, 
BRISBANE. 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

Re! O!l4of Church of Christ Family Group Home at 
on Saturday, 30 June 1979 

I refer to previous correspondence wherein the Honourable the 
Minister requested that 1 represent him at the opening of this 
particular Family Group Home. 

It had been my plan to fly from Brisbane to Maryborough on the' 
morning of 30 June 1979 and to go by car with Mr. W.O.E. Bowen,, 
Supervising child Care Officer, Maryborough, from Maryborough 
to Eidsvold. 

When I arrived at the airport the plane was delayed. I contacted 
Mr. Bowen by telephone and at that stage it seemed that there 
would be aile time for me to make the plane trip and the car 
trip to Eidsvold. During the course of the morning the plane was 
further and further delayed and I contacted Mr. Bowen again by 
telephone and it-  then seemed that time had run out as far as 
making the proposed trip from Maryboough to Eidsvold. 

I therefore asked Mr. Bowen if he would be so kind as to offer 
my apologies to the gathering and those of the Honourable the 
Minister and to explain what had happened. I have not as yet 
received a report of the opening from Mr. Bowen. 

Attached is a copy of a letter which I have sent to . 

Yours . faithfully, 

166§~~A 

B/c Mr. W. Bowen, . 
Ltq7q 

Supervising. Child Care Officer, 
MARYBOROTJGH. 

For your information.and attention please. 

Would you please provide a report on the, - 

opening of the Church of Christ Family Group 
Hone at Eidsvold as requested by.. the Director. 
Refer second last paragraph of above letter. 

Lo 

ector -'• - 

17 July 1979 

APP2020-3690
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T. 3\ 

DV .'Jic 
jCf 3 

'c 
P 

telephone and it then seemed that time had run out as far as 
making the proposed trip from Marybcough to Eidsvold. 

\ I therefore asked Mr. Bowen if he would be so kind as to offer 
) / j my apologies to the gathering and those of the Honourable the 

Minister and to explain what had happened. I have not as yet 
J received a report of the opening from Mr. Bowen. 

Attached is a copy of a letter which I have sent to 

Yours faithfully, 

B/c Director, 
Dept. of Children's Services. 

)ert Plummer) 

Noted by the Hon. the Minister. 

Undcrar '  
13. d.7 

/y A 
/ 
' 16 JUL IQ7Q 

D 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
"KANTARA", 64-70 MARY STREET, BRISBANE 

QO 0 POSTAL ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 153, BRISBANE 

NORTH QUAY, QUEENSLAND. 4000 

TELEPHONE: / -37  
REFERENCE: 144 3M / 

9 July 1979 REFER TO: 

SECTION: 

Mr. C.L. Johnson, 
Under Secretary, 
Department of Welfare Services, 
BRISBANE. 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

opening of Church of Christ Family Group Home at 

I refer to previous correspondence wherein the Honourable the 
Minister requested that 1 represent him at the opening of this 
particular Family Group Home. 

It had been my plan to fly from Brisbane to Maryborough on the' 
morning of 30 June 1979 and to go by car with Mr. W.O.E. Bowen, 
Supervising Child Care Officer, Maryborough, from Maryborough 
to Eidsvold,. 

When I arrived at the airport the plane was delayed. I contacted 
Mr. Bowen by telephone and at that stage it seemed that there 
would be aiie time for me to make the plane trip and the car 
trip to Eidsvold. During the course of the morning the plane was 
further and further delayed and I contacted Mr. Bowen again by 

APP2020-3690
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3C 

14 4 3M 
9 July 1979 

Mr. C.L. Johnson, 
Under Secretary, 
Department of Welfare Services, 
pIS3AE. 

Dear Mr. Johnson,, 

of Christ P 

I refer to previous correspondence wherein the Honourable the 
Minister requested that I represent him at the opening of this 
particular Family Group Home. 

It had been my plan to fly from Brisbane -to Maryborough onthe' 
morning of 30 June 1979 and to go by car with Mr. W.O.E. Bowen, 
Supervising Child Care Officer; Maryborough, from Maryborough 
to Eidsvold. 

When I arrived at the airport the plane was delayed. I contacted 
Mr. Bowen by telephone and at that stage it seemed that there 
would be ample time. for me to make the plane trip and the car 
trip to Eidsvold. During the course of the morning the plane was 
further and further delayed and I contacted Mt. Bowen again by 
telephone and it then seemed that time had run out as Ear as 
making the proposed trip from Maryboough to Eidsvold. 

1 therefore asked Mr. Bowen if he wu1d he so kind as to offer 
my apologies to the gathering and those of the Honourable the 
Minister and to ep lain what had happened. I have not as yet 
received a report of the opening from Mr. Bowen. 

Attached is a copy of a letter which I have sent to

Yours faithfully, 

(Ro rt Plummer) 
Director 

~P, ,v (R) 
dp 

3" 
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1443M 
9 July 1979 

Secretary, 
Aborigines Committee, 
Churches of Christ in Queensland, 
2 Crawford Street, 
EDCLIFFE. QLD. 4020. 

Dear 

I am writing to apologise for my inability to attend the 
opening of the new premises at Eidsvold on Saturday, 30 June 
1979. 

I asked Mr. W.O.E. Bowen, Supervising Child Care Officer at 
Maryborough to represent me and I have no doubt that he has 
explained to you in full the fact that the plane that I 
proposed to take from Brisbane to Maryborough was very seriously 
delayed and finally it appeared, after telephone consultation with 
Mr. Bowen, that I would not in fact land in Maryborough in time to 
drive from there to Eidsvold. 

As I was to represent the Honourable Sam S. Doumany.. Minister for 
Welfare, on that occasion, would you please accept my very 
sincere apologies although events were quite beyond my control. 

May I take this opportunity of extending to the project every good 
wish. 

Yours sincerely, 

(Robe "Plummer)  

APP2020-3690
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'1E All ACHED 

L 

22 Juno 1979 

Secretary 
Aborigines Committee 
Churches of Christ in Queensland 
2 Crawford Street 
REIXLIFFE 4020 

Dear Mr Berlin 

On behalf of the Honourable N.T.E. Hewitt, I have much pleasure in 
enclosing a cheque to the value of 11,236.50 which represents a 
50% subsidy on the recent progress payments associated with the 
reconstruction of the Christian Centre at Eidevold. 

Yours fait ully 

j i 

Sam S Doumany 

APP2020-3690
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22 June 1979 

The Lonouzab1e Rewitt, M.L.A. 
Minister for Lends, Forestry omd water Resources  

Dear L Rewtt 

I have auth pleasure in advising that I have, this 8a3r, presented 
a cheque to the value of S11 #236.50 to , Secretary of 
the'Uniting Church Aborleines CtLttee on rour behalf. The payment 

preeute a 5( shidy,  on the recent proms yayments a<sted 
vith the reconstruction of the ChrittanCente at Sidevold. 

Eecauee of factoro maociated with the oxisit' of the end of the 
financial year it was decided to eent this cbeWo on your behalf 
to the Churches of Chrlut Committee ae soon as possible to avoid 
efly financial. Licoiwrn1ence to the Cow.itteeis  

YOLra 8ierei) 

Sam SDouny 
-iter4élfa 

APP2020-3690
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- COPY - 3'3 

8th June, 1979. 

Superintendent, 
Churches of Christ Christian Centre, 
P.O. Box 48, 
EIDSVOLD. Q. 4627 

C011LIDItf VA 

Dear 

Many thanks for your invitation to be present at 
the opening of the two new Family Groups on Saturday, 
30th June. 

Unfortunately, I shall be out of the State on Government 
business at that time, and must ask you to submit my 
apologies. Whilst I am sorry that I am unable to be with 
you, I am happy to inform you that Mr. F.R Plummer, Director, 
Department of Children's Services, is available at that time 

I to have Mr. 
Plummer take part in the opening ceremony, could you please 
contact him on Brisbane 224 6160. 

Hoping that the weather is kind to you on the day, and the 
function is a great success. 

Yours sincerely' B/c Director,
Dept. of Children's Services. 

For your informat 

A/Under Secretary. 
11. 6. 79 

For your information. Copy of letter 
under reply is attached. Copies of 
this correspondence have also been 
forwarded to Mr. Pluimner. _ . Sgd. 

PrivateSecretary. 7.6.79 

SAM S. DOUMANY 
Minister 

. 
for Welfare 

B/c Acting Under Secretary. 

APP2020-3690
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• . I I' 

28111 May, 1979. 

Mr. Sam S. Douimny, - 

Minister for Welfare, 
Box 339. . . . 

NORlIf! QUAY. . . . . . . . 

• REISBANS. . QLD. 1 1001. 

JanHr. •Lnunany, . . 

We 0.1 ri be. holding I.-he ope.n:Lnp or our two new family 
Group Homes on SA.IIUPJ)AY, 3013-1 JUNE, at 2 P.M. 

1. would I Jce to invite you. to he presenL on this 
-OCC151011 and to speak at the Opening. 

We wc,ii ].d a15rec:Late it IF You could let us know . as soon 
-a 's possible whother or not you are able to be present. 

i1aitk.ing you, . . 

Yours si nears], . 

Superintendent.  If 

L(/(o H. 

I 

• J • , 
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4)UU.c1jct: 
of. A qLhuttiart 

: 

AN 
ffl1flhiFEI.ON 

r OFFICIAL OPCMN~  

I:NEw F/HILY COLIP NONC5 
SATURA3OI.H JUNE, 

[ 
2.00PM. (. 

k c' i U v o it , br i lip. your p1 ci i 
I HIlL!) lot: .)Hltcr ova i lab Ic 
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lOut Novembe.it, 1978 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
"KANTARA", 64-70 MARY STREET, BRISBANE 

POSTAL ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 153, BRISBANE 

NORTH QUAY, QUEENSLAND. 4000 

TELEPHONE: 

REFER TO: 

 

?t2 
SECTION: - - - -. 

L I 

Ve.ax 

In ctdd..Wori .to the above, it hcu been app'wved that the 
gove1'z.nng a.wthoJ2Le4 oj LLc.ened inztitutionz xecLeAve a. payment  
jot,the maintenance and caxe oj each eh.LLd in c.axe at a. .'ui_te c $25 
pex week and an a.ddtLonc1 $1.50 peA week in 'e4peci oj a child who 
ha4 attained the age o 13 yeax4 ox Lo attending 4eeondct&y 4600L 

1. 
The eon.cLLtLon2 which have been ctppxoved jo,% the pa.neit o t  .the 

aboveinentLoned xa-te.4 have been owt&ned below. Axingemen-t6 have been 
owt.Uned Ln de,tcJ1 .to avoid cex..ta..LVL eon.u..&Lon which ha4 ocewvl.ed in .the. 
pa4t. In addition an attempt ha4 been rnctde .to .ta.ndaiuWe c.eAtaLn 
avta.rtgeine.n-t6 wheAe pxac.tLee4 have vcLe.d between cLLexen-t LntItwUon4. 
Cextamn ad hoc e.xpen4eo which have pxev.Lou.4t.y been met by .the. Vepa/nent 
oj CIvUdxen'.s SeAvLe.e.z have been abo.'thed into the .Lncxea.ed nzte4. 
Whexe .the. V..Utec_tox, Vepaxinen-t og Ch..Ud'.en.'.s sxvLce.6 h.a,6 be.ei. /iee/rAe.d 
.to  below, .th-L6 ecp&et&Lon. 4haLe ..Lnthide authoxLe.d oLc.ek4 01' the. 
Vepax.tnien.t oj CkLLdten'4 SexvLc6. 

L.Lc.en.oe4 in,6titutionz ohaL&, o6 e.cuxse, c.antLnLLe. .to c mp14 with 
.the pxovi.Lon4 oj the Ch.A2dLen'6 SeAvLe.es Act and ReguLt.on.6. 

CONDITIONS _  

(1) U hcu been appxoved that .the nu.mbejt oj bed6 Lox which payment 
uLU be made in xe.4peel oj the. LoJ2ow.Lng LLc.en..6e.d LntLtwt.Lon.(4) 
be a owt&ned hexeundejt. The. VL'Lec,tox, Vepa.xtmen-t o6 ChiJLd'Le.n'4 
Sexv..Lceis xe.eAveo .the x.Lgh..t .to vaxy .the vwmbex oL ctppxove.d bede 

xom time .to time a.te.'L c.oni.uLta-t.on with the goveAning ctwthox.Lty 
oL .the LLc.en4ed LntLtu-ton.. 

The. Chx(At an CenCe., E.Ld6voJLd -• 13 6e46 

The. ChwmheA o6 CIVt4%.t Fe4e/LaL AboxLgLte.4s ML62on4 80a&d, 
ci- The Seexe.ta/Ly, 
Chx(AtLan Cen.t&e, 
Ciurn.de.4 oj,  Chx(A.t, 
EIV.SVOLV. OLD. 4627. 

../2. 
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2. 

2) App/wved be.& 4haU be. maintained in accommodation oj a 
4tanda)t.d whLcJi. meet .the. .6atiziaction oj the Vije.cto't, 
Ve.pwt-tnievt o6 Child'te.n 's SeAvicez and 4hLtU be. kept in a. 
e.orLdLtLon wlvLe.k ui-LU allow oe.e.u..pctncy 6oA e.hLedk.e.n in .the 
cLzXe oj the. VAJLe.CioiL at ieøonab.e. notice. 

The admizzion oj e.hi.ldke.n in acVte. .to a !ie.e.rue.d J.n.tLtu.tLovz. 
4 haLe continue to be by aglie.ernen-t between the. VL&ectot, 
Depa..'rJnen.t oj ChUd'ie.n'4 Svw-Lc.e4 and the goue.nJitg 
awthoi&i_ty o6 .the. LLe.e.nie.d Ln i_tiiLton c.onc.elLne.d. The 
dLe.hae o6 e.hi2d&en 6um a. £Le.en4e.d -tntLtwtLon 4ha.0 
c.ori-tLnue. .to 'teina,Ln. at .the djjc.ite,tLori o6 the. VL'te.c-ton., 
Vepwttn7e.nt oj ChL&ke.n ' Se/ivZce.4. 

The gove.iut.&Lg authoAitie,6 o6 Lte.e.ried -Ln4t1L-tLon.4 4ha!2 
eipLoy 4tcLe.Ht .6ta6j to e.nwte that e.kUdwt who might 
be. admitted to .the. Uce.n4e.d LntLtuUon axe c.a'Le.d jot to a. 
4tLtndakd acceptabte to the Vijie.etox, Ve.pane.n-t oj ChUd'te.n'4 
Se)Lv..te.e.6. 

The aUowartc.e. oç $25 ox $26.50 peJr.. week (a4 .the c.ae may be.) 
payab.e. çox .the maJivte.niine.e and c.axe oj a e.hUd admitted to 
a LLce.n.se.d Lne.tLtwtton 4hLzLe be paid upon a c.aLeitcLait day 
ba4iS and ..tncLude the day tiut-t a. chiZd i.6 ..LnLt.&Uy 
pe'unctne.n.tly pLa.c.e.d ox peAmane.n..tiy xe.rnove.d fxom a. £..Le.e.n4e.d 
tn4ttutton. 

Pn..ovLded that whexe. Ue.eri e.d iji.twt,Lon.o axe. e.nfj_tLe.d. .to 
xe.c.eJve. Vou.bL.e. 0xphan4 Pe.n.&Lon.6 paid by the. Commoriwe.aLth 
Ve.pa'i-trne.nt o4 Soc,a2 Se.c.w'cLty, 4ue.h payme.n.ti 4ha-U be 
appkopirLwte!.y ite.dae.ed acaoxdJng.Fy. 

The aflovxtne.e. xe.e,vr..e.d to in pata.gizaph 5 above. 4ha.0 eontLn.u..e. 
.to be paid dwt..Lng ;the ab4e.riae oj ahiid'z.en. in CLV.e. dw.Lng 
4citoo.e vacatt0n4 and we.e.fae.nd6 when it -L4 expected that 
e.ndeav0wt4 witt be made. by .the peon in e.haxge. oj £Lc.e.n4e.d 
LtU,f-twtLon4 to have dltd/Lert in ca-'e vL6Lt -te.nd6, 'Le&ttLve4 

ox attend cw7p4 etc. Howe.vex the £-Le.enie.d in'tLtu-&On4 
cone.e/Lned 4haLL pay 4o,% expen4e.4 a240c,La.te.d with ch-L&i&e.ri 
atte.ncU.n9 'Le&9tou4, e.ducr2Lono2 ox xe.cxeattona2 a.ct.Lv-LtLe.4 

dwLng .the.se. pe/LLod4. Fwi..t!wiunoxe., .the. c.04.t6 OtS e.hAicL'Lerl 
t&aveJJIrig .to and J jLom aUeAna-tve. accommodation 4h.aU be 
met by .the. LLc.en.ed J..n.o.tLtu.tton. aonc.e.xne.d. 

Pxov-tded that on tho e. oe.c.a.&L0n4 when e.xt&a-o.'rU.rtaty e.046 
c440c..La..te.d with .the above axe ..Ln.voZved, appLLcotton4 6o& 
C4CtLtIOnat 6inanciat a44L6-tane.e may be made. .to the. Uc-&e.c,tox, 
Vepaxbne.n..t o6 ChL.&ieri'.ó SexvLc.e.6. 

(1) The auiowanc.e xeeizied to in paxagxaph S above o ha..0 be paid 
dLming the ab4ence.4 o6 dii2deri in e.axe not exceeding 7 acle.ndax 
day4 in citcum6tancez whexe. 4ach ab4 en.c.e. L4 .the xeu-e-t oj the 
chL&i'4 ab4c.ondLrig Jtom the pxeinLse.o e.on.e.exned ox uU-time 
athni.44.ton to a ho4pLtaL. 

Chi2d Endowment pa.ymen.t2 and Handicapped Child aUowanc.e4 paid 
by .the. Commonwe.oLth Vepaitne.nt o6 SocLaL Se.cWtLty 6haLL be paid 
cUxect .to the £.tce.n..oe.d iwtLoni and 4hnU not a66ect .the 
pctynieivt oj the a.boveme.n..ttone.d aUowcutc.e4. 

Chi2d'z.en in e.axe. 4haLe xeee,tve medLcaL, de.n.ta2 and optic-at 
.tJce.atiien-t £xom pLth.Uc. cw4pLtaL4. Phaxmac.eut-Lcc2 4ub4.tan.e.e4 
4ha.0 aLso be obtained çnom pabVe. høpLta2A. 16 a £-Lceitoe.d 
tit&tLtutLori etect6 to obtain each 4 eAv-Lc.e.4 6,tom o.the.x 40u1tc.e.4, 
.the expen4eA a440ci01ed -the.xew.Lth 4haU not be met by the. 
Vepcvi.tment o6 Child'en'e Sexv-Lce.4. Kowevex, in cwn6.ta.nce4 
whexe a.  publIc ho4pLta.Z it. not availa-bfLe ox whexe a. publIc 
ho4pLtcl doe.4 not pwvi.de. .the xequiAe.d 4extL(.ce, cLa-jn6 Lox 
me.cU.c.al.L, dentaL, op.tLcat and phounacei..tttcal e.xpen4e4 may be 
4abrii.Lt.ted to the. Viiiec.tox, Ve.pax.tmeit-t oL Child&e.n'4 SexvLceA Lox 
co n&Ldejta,Uort. 

.13. 
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3. 

its Expe.niei a4ocLa-ted with tkan.6 potting a iahi.2d Jot me.dLcaL, 
den-tat and optIa.eL t'iatrrie.n-t, O/L .to and J kom 4e.hooL 4ha!2 
be met by the £Le.eni.e.d institution. 

Lt is -'iecomme.nded that &c.en4se.d .Ln4tlJaLtLon4 pay cJzUdiee.n 
in CLV(.e. .the jottowing 'tote2 oj pocket money - 

Age Pet Week 

Lip to 5 yec.xo $0.50 
5 - 10 yea-t4 1.00 

11 - 12 yeVt4 1.50 
13. ye.ato and ovek 3.00 

(.12) LLcen4e.d Lniti,tntLofl4 4haU c.ontLnue to e.Lcthn the joMwing 
a.€iouxtnc.e.4 6&om the Ve.pcvt.tme.n-t o6 Education - 

Student A.Uowane.e. (Sec.ortcvty Schoot4) 
Spe.c..a2 Schoot &LhoPalt ALtowa.nae. 
Remote S6JLe.a Aowane.eA 
FLnarioJat aLttznc.e o'r. pupilA .t'taveL&ng 

(NOTE: Foit. the p.'ie4e.n.t, condLtLon4 concexning .the above, 
p..en4e -'iee..'r. to the. 4app1ernent to .the EthLCD2L0t 
O,/çLe.e. Gazette, Oc.tobeit, 1977). 

The. Vepairnent oj ChL&d'ten' 4 Se/tve.e4 4 haLL contLrw.e. .t' meet 
.the c.ocs.ts o6 valtLou4 e.osenL&te 4choofL text boolu, ttLone./uj 
and o.thex educationat iteqwLLte4. A CA)te.ULL7JL OWt2AJ'tAn; 3 
amended c.tngeinen-to .'te.gctdJng this matte wLU be deo xt.tehed 
in .the nealt 6utuAe. 

Payment o6 the allowance piteeJrLbed in pc.agita.ph  S abc .'e 4 ha.0 
be dizcontinued when a. c.hLd in e.tvte bee.orneA evtLtI..ed to ,tec.e,Lve 
wmpLopnen.t beneLt. ChLLct&en in CLVLe who axe in xe. .e.i.p.t o 
aneivpoymert.t be.neW and continue to 'iei.i.de at LLeen4 .d 
Ln4twUorz.4 4ha.0 be xe.qwL'ted .to pay boaxd o $25.00 e.it 
weeia d'tec-t .to .the £Len4ed Ln4tLtLL-t4ion. 

The o.Ltowane.e pxe.oc..&i.bed in paxagltaph 5 above. 4110)2 not be. 
paid in xe.4pee.t oj ehLLd'ten in CcVz.e who a'te emp!ye.d. Such 
c.hLLd'te.n in eafte 4ha1.2 pay boa..'td o $25.00 pelt week cit an 
amount e.qaai .to  one. .thi.itd o6 .theL't net wage, wh,Lcthe.ve..'t is .the. 
£e4ex, to .the £Lc.en4sed i.n4s;tLtu.tLon. (Uhexe. in -tekm4 06 .the. 
above 4wth payment Loft boaftd i,6 £.e.os than $25.00 pex waek, 
the d.Lvtene.e. 4hLtU be claimed 6um the Ve.patinent o 
ChUcL&en' 4 SexvA.ce4. 

The e2o.thi.ng  a'ta.ngeme.n.t6 oj ehUdn.en in ea/te alte piie2 e.n-t14 
wtdeir. itev.Lew. The. exiting WzAangeJnent4 4haLL eon-t-thue. .to 
a.ppe.y jox .the. pitesent. 

(11) The goveitni.ng  awtho'zLtLe4 oL LLc.e.n4ed inztitution,6 4110)2 be 
6i.nancL0)Ly iLe..6p0fl.&th.Le Loft. the pwutha.4e oL Lnc,Lde.n-ta.L 1te.m4 
Lox the teciteiz-tLon, e.n.textaLnmen.t ox deveLopment CL c.hUd&en 
admitted to a ticenzed i.ni..tLtwti.on LrLc&Ldi.ng 4eh00.e pho.tcgiutph4, 
civL&t&en lz photogiw.ph oft. 4tamp albwn4, 4poittLng wvoiun,- jea  
and equipment, mu.Le. £eort., etc.. 

(18) The govejtni.ng  awthonLtLe4 oL tLc.en.4ed Ln4.tUJ.LtLon4 4hLZU upon 
xeqae.4st piwui.de  the Budget Oi..eQ)L oL .the. Vepalctneivt oL 
Ch.Ud'ten'4 Sexv-Lc.e.6 with advice oL the expen.cU_tuxe oL vaPiou.4 
gove/t.nmen-t Lando. 
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(JhUt .the abovenieivUone.d eondLCLon4 pMAc/&Lbe the t2L'e.ctok, 
Vepw?en.t o4 ChA1den's Se.'wLee4s a.4 pe,'LoJ'Jthtg %JaM.OUA t unCtWfl4, 
the. Vi.xec.toi 6 ha/iL oç cowte be de2egcz.tLvg ce-'tain o4 theoe. )L€.4pOn4LbALt-tAe4 
to vcjr..LOuA OJ€,t4 oj the Vepwtment oj CkL&i.tert' SexvAie.4. 

Shou'd in an emege.nc.y, the nw?lbei. o6 ehild&e.n athnLtt'ad to a. 
LLcen4e.d .LnitLtwtLon. exceed .the ruiibeit o6 be.d6 owttLne.d in condition 1 
above, payment utZU be .made 6o,,t the peitLod eoneeitned a i4 the ctdd-LtLonae 
occupied bed £rtvotved wa4 an ctppMve.d bed in te1un4 oj aovtdLtLorL 1 above. 

Should you have any di6jicuttiez olt enquitiez xegaJi.Lng the 
above pea4e do not he4.Ltae .to contact Mk. A. Y'a.quh, SapeJtvi4Lnq Child 
Ca/Le OLc.e.i, Vepaiuthen..t oj Chiidwt ' SeAvice,6, upon -teLephone 224:6133. 

You.i4 jaithJutty., 

)VkeetoJt. 
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Page 54 redacted for the following reason:
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
MARYBOROUGH. 

FILE 
- 

Subject: Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission 
- Board Children's Home, Eidsvold. 

ATTENTION: Senior Child Care Officer, Residential 
Care. 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

1443M 
TO: The Director 

Department 0t' Children's Services, 
/ \ BRISBANE. 

' 

\: A Recently I called at Eidsvold, 

-, - 
showed me sketch plan of twq altraat;ve reinodelings of pne nom ançt sketcn plans for the new home to oe constructed. 

a. b avised that wou e forwarding these sketch )lans to the Department 

R. .BOWEN 
rvisijig áhild Care Officer, ThOROUGH, 4650 

28th March, 1977. 

- 

'X — 

- AR 1̀ 7 - 

Govt. Printr, Brisbane.('/L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

kT( 

Subject: Q hurahes of Ciøt e'er1 boriine, 'i.wio 
,oArd Child-on  a i4avo1, 

htht Cø Offloer, eident1 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

cri 
0 
0 

C) 
00 

00. 

0 

Cd 
On 

4 CH 
t)Occ:  

p.44 

C) I— : 

S 

fte  t 
Zn° Children,  to erricec, 

_. 

lece'  ti'! I oaflek at iVt)ld 

s ovM e •otoh 4np c' t ,$t4%rflrt1ve 1Ij'ic Of Ia 'ir rirz 'home t be on rt2O 

-ij 
V 

A  atVr 1i o for'1 ee .2rthe )eprtert p

4.1  

Cd 

r4 .O N 
', It— 16 

ç 
4

Car- 
50 Ofja,r, 

-  
2€th roh, 1977. 

014 

44  
co 

B/c... Adininiatration Officer, 
Children In Care. 

For your information. 

W.O.B. BOWEN, 
Supervising Child Care Officer, 
!'IARYBOROUGH. 4650 

28th March, 1977. 

0 

Govt Printer. Brisbane.0/.) 

¶44 
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Pages 57 through 58 redacted for the following reasons:
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
78B(2)(e)



c23 

Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission Board 

1443M TO: The Senior Child Care Officer, 
Department of Children's Servcea, 
BRISBANE NORTh. 

On 11th February, 1977s  the Honourable 
the Minister gave his approval to licensing as an Institution 
in terms of the recommendation in the attached submission. 

I am also enclosing a copy of a report 
dated 21st January, 1977s  prepared by the Acting Deputy 
Director and copies of correspondence forwarded to the 
Governing Authority and the Queensland Committee. 

A copy of this minute and attachments have 

- 

been forwarded direct to the Supervising Child Care Officer, 

© 
ryborough. 

© j Gu7 

(:-,/f A 
'3 Z 

14th b.vuary, 1977 

13/c Supervising Child Care Officer CC0 too//77  
MARYBOROUGH. A 72 

For itur information. 

ills 
1/ 

. Director. 

1 t February, 1977 

7 -;1111
/  

h7,( / -a&y 

- 
'- --4'_4/"7 
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14th February, 1977 1443M 

3ecretary, 
Federal Aborigines Mission Board, 
26 Marradong Street, 
1. LAWLL). .A. .6050. 

Dear

I refer again to your letter of 13th  July, 176 
and am pleased to advise that on 11th February, 1977, the Honourable 
the Minister approved of your work at Etdavold being licensed as an 
Institution under the Chj.1dren'e Services Act 19651974 for the 
care, protection or welfare of children. The license is enclosed 
with this letter and you will note that the governing Authority has 
been named as the Churches of Christ F06erol Aborigines Mission 
Board and s has been named as the person in 
charge of the L'stitutton. 

The licence ohould be kept by you as if, 
from time to time, there are charges in the details inserted on the 
license, it will need to be returned to this Department for endoreemento 

In giving approval to the licensing, your 
indication that you will proceed with the replacement of the one 
building with more adequate accommodation for children has been noted 
and it is expected that this will now proceed as moon as possible. 

I have received advice from your Queensland 
Committee that in due course you will be submitting 1.1ans, specifications 
and estimate of cost for nsthration ft connection -41t an application 
for 50% subsidy. 

There will be a higher rate of maivnauce paid 
now for each child placed in your care, and there will be some other 
administrative matters which will change.' I will arrange for further 
advice to be forwarded to you in due course in relation to this. 

Yours faithfully, 
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114th February, 1977 141+31 

Cecretary, 
Churches of Christ 
Aborigines Mission 
2 Crawford St., 
REDOLIF. 

in Queensland, 
Cornmittee,, 

13020, 

Deer

Further to my letter of 3rd February, 1977, 1 
am in a position to advise that on 11th February, 1977, the Honourable 
the Minister gave approval to your work at Eldavold being licensed 
as an Institution for the care, protection or welfare of children. 
The Governing Authority on the license is nased an the Churches of 
Christ Federal Aborigines Minaon Board and hae 
been named as the person in charge of the institution* 

I have advised your Federal Board accordingly 
and have also forwarded the license, It is the Department's expectation 
that as part of the consideration given to such licensing, work will 
proceed on your new building as soon as possible. 

Yours faithfully, 

4,1 irector. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission Board - 

Subject: Consideration of Licensing Eidsvold Work as an 

Institution under Section 31 of The Children's 

Services Act 1965-1974 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE MINISTER 

For some years, this organisation has conducted a 
work at Eidsvold which has included the providing of 
accommodation for aboriginal children. The accommodation 
is provided in two residences, each of which is staffed 
with houseparents and assistants. Each residence accommodates 
five children in care. 

The Department has recognized the situation and has 
treated the houseparents in each case as foster parents. 
The Board has now requested that consideration be given to 
the licensing of the Eidsvold work as an Institution. 

The situation has been fully reported on by the 
Acting Deputy Director and the only possible reservation to 
proceeding with licensing is that one of the residences 
should be replaced to provide more adequate accommodation. 
The Secretary of the Queensland Committee has now written 
seeking provision in the 1977/78 Estimates for subsidy on the 
cost of erecting a new residence. 

There are adequate safeguards in the Children's 
Services Act to revoke approval if this became necessary, 
but it is felt that the Committee's indications in relation 
to their future plans should be accepted in good faith and 
that licensing should now be considered. 

The immediate advantage to the Committee would 
be that children would be 'paid for at the higher maintenance 
rates which apply to children in Institutions compared to 
children placed in foster care. It is felt that in this case, 
this additional assistance is warranted as in many ways, 
the work is already conducted on a similar basis to a licensed 
institution. 

Section 31 of the Children's Services Act 1965-1974 
provides for the licensing of institutions as follows:- 

"Licensing of institutions. (1) The Minister may, by 
writing under his hand, approve, for the purposes of. this 
Act, of any institution conducted or to be conducted by 
any person or organisation for the care, protection, 
education, treatment, training, control or welfare of children. 

In every such approval there shall be named the governing 
authority of the institution soJapproved and, in addition, 
some person as the person in charge of the institution 
concerned who shall thereupon be deemed to be the person 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(/L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -2- 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

in charge of such institution until the appointment of 
another person as such has been notified to the Director 
in accordance with this Act. 

(2) Upon approval given under this section the Director 
shall issue in respect of the institution concerned a 
licence in or to the effect of the prescribed form and 
such institution shall be a licensed institution until - 

the governing authority of that institution 
surrenders such licence; or 

The Minister, by writing under his hand, 
revokes such approval; or 

the purpose for which such institution is or is 
to be established at the time of the issue of 
such licence is varied. 

(3) Every institution which at the commencement of this 
Act is a licensed institution under and for the purposes 
of "The State Children Acts, 1911 to 1955" shall be deemed 
to have been so licensed under this section and for the 
purposes of this Act." 

It is therefore recommended that the work of the 
Churches of Christ at Ejdsvold be licensed as an Institution 
for the care, protection or welfare of children, that the 
Governing Authority be named as the Churches of Christ 
Federal Aborigines Mission Board and that the person in 
charge of the Institution be named as . 

LLI1L 
Director. 

11th February, 1977 

APPRVED;:  

MINISTER. 

11th February, 1977 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(t) 
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1443m 
3rd February, 1977 

Secretary, 
Churches of Christ in Queensland, 
Aborigines Mission Committee, 
2 Crawford Street, 
REDCLIFFE. Qld. 1 020 

Dear

I received your letter of 28th January, 1977,  and wish to 
advise you that consideration is being given to your earlier request 
that your work at Eidsvold be licensed as an institution. 

I was interested to hear of the moves you have taken in 
relation to the provision of the new building at Eidsvold and have noted 
your request for inclusion in subsidy allocations for 1977/78.  I note 
also that your headquarters committee in Western Australia will be 
forwarding plans and specifications in due course. This, of course, is 
a necessary preliminary step in connection with any proposal to subsidize 
capital works of this nature. 

I hope to be in a position to advise your Federal Board 
further in the near future concerning the question of licensing. 

Yours faithfully, 

I 
(D.A.C. Smith) 

Acting Director 

19 APP2020-3690
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CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN QUEENSLAND q,1 

Aborigines Mission Committee 

Secretary: 

2 Crawford Street, 
Redcllffe. 4020. 
Phone: 84 7869 
(STD 072) 

28th. January 1977 

The Director 

Chiidrens Services Department 

Brisbane 

Dear Sfr, 
Attention Yx D.Smith 

Our Federal Board located in W.A. made representations to your 
Department last year for our work at Eidsvold to be registered with your 
Department as a "Child Care Centre", in Queensland. 

At a meeting of the Queensland State Committee held on the 2ili1 
January, it was resolved that as a matter of urgency our Federal Board in W.A. 
take steps for the provision of a new .5 bedroom home to replace one of the 
existing unsatisfactory buildings ,and that application be made to your Dett, 
for a subsidy towards cost. It is understood that this type of home would 
attract a subsidy of a Dollar for Dollar. 

A preliminary estimat o $60,000. has been given for the type 
of building we have in mind. Ardhitects Merrin and Cranston of Brisbane 
have been commissioned to prepare Plans,Specifiat.ions and. Estimate of cost, 
for submission to the Federal Bpard in W.A. for necessary action. 

Would you please accept this as a preliminary application for 
inclusion in your 1977/70  estimates,for granting of a subsidy. On completion 
of Plans Eto.they will be submitted to LA, for subsequent submission to 
you for your kind, consideration. 

r. 

Yours faithfully 

Secretary 

Transparencies and Literature available on request. 

ffrJL 
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/7.  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission Board 

Subject: Consideration of Licensing Eidsvold Work as an 

Institution under Section 31 of The Children's 

Services Act 1965-1974 

RECORD NUMBER I MINUTE 

of Eidsvold called to see me 
yesterday and confirmed details that were already known 
and were included in my report of 21st January, 1977, in which 
I have recommended that the Eidsvold work be licensed as an 
Institution. 

I told him that consideration of the possibility 
of licensing would probably be deferred for another two weeks 
at least, until the Director returned from leave. He is quite 
happy about this and the Queensland Committee is continuing 
to look at plans for the new house which they propose erecting 
on the property. 

(D.A.C. Smith) 
Acting Director. 

26th January, 1977 

Govt. Printers  Brisbane.(t'L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission Board - 

Subject: Consideration of Licensing Eidsvold Work as an 

Institution under Section 31 of The Children's 

Services Act 1965-1974  

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

TO: The Acting Director 

The Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines Mission 
Board has requested that consideration be given to 
recognising its Eidsvold work as a licensed institution. 

The work has been conducted for some years as the 
centre of local services for aboriginal families, and it 
includes two residences which each accommodate house parents 
and five children in care. Two single assistants are also 
accommodated on the property. 

The house parents when I visited Eidsvold in July, 
1976, were and 

Though the Department formally treats the situation 
as a fbstering one, in reality, with referral of children, 
it is treated similar to a family group home. The situation 
itself operates in this way also in providing a service 
beyond what would be expected of foster parents. The 
similarities to a family group home are further seen in the 
method of financing (i.e. the fostering allowances are 
remitted to the Church and the Church in turn sends a regular 
budgeted amount to cover the costs of operation of the two 
residences.) 

I inspected the situation and interviewed the staff 
last July. Mr. W. Bowen, Supervising Child Care Officer, 
Maryborough visits regularly and both he and I feel that a 
needed service is being provided, especially to the 
aboriginal families of the Eidsvold area, and the service 
provided is of a high standard. Discussions' have also been 
had with the Federal and Queensland Secretaries of the Board. 

Services are extended to families, not only the 
children. Parents are encouraged to visit and overnight 
accommodation is provided for them at times. Efforts are 
made to reunite families. The staff also operate as agents 
for the location of other suitable foster parents in the 
area. They support the principle of local placements for 
local children and are prepared to receive and persevere 
with difficult children. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane. (1/t.) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -2- 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

The reservation,to proceeding with licensing which 
has been mentioned previously concerns the buildings. One 
residence was not originally designed as a residence, though 
it has been partitioned off into separate rooms. The other 
residence is small and therefore crowded. However, within 
the residences the accommodation is not markedly different 
from other homes in the locality and is better than many 
of the homes from which the children have come. Outdoor 
and indoor recreation space in other facilities on the 
property are most adequate. 

In the long term, to be regarded as a licensed 
institution for children, the one residence would need to 
be replaced. The church acknowledges this and is considering 
plans for the construction of a family group home - similar 
to the Churches of Christ home in Maryborough, though 
constructed in materials in keeping with local building 
standards. 

Provisional or conditional licensing would be a 
way of handling the situation, but there is no provision 
for this in the Children's Services Act. However, the 
Church is virtually operating two family group homes and 
is supporting them in this manner. It has been recognized 
through the higher rate of maintenance for children in 
licensed institutions, that this is more costly than foster 
care. The higher rate of maintenance cannot be paid unless 
the facilities are licensed, yet I feel that the value of the 
service warrants this additional Departmental support. 

The relevant provisions of the Children's Services 
Act are :— 

Licensing of institutions. (1) The Min-ister may, by writing 
under his hand, approve, for the purposes of this Act, of any 
institution conducted or to be conducted by any person or 
organization for the care, protection, education, treatment, 
training, control or welfare of children. 

In every such approval there shall be named the 
governing authority of the institution so approved and, in 
addition, some person as the person in charge of the 
institution concerned who shall thereupon be deemed to be 
the person in charge of such institution until the appointment 
of another person as such has been notified to the Director 
in accordance with this Act. 

(2) Upon approval given under this section the Director 
shall issue in respect of the institution concerned a licence 
in or to the effect of the prescribed form and such 
institution shall be a licensed institution until - 

the governing authority of that institution 
surrenders such licence; or 

the Minister, by writing under his hand, revokes 
such approval; 
or 

Govt. Printers  Brisbane.(3iJ 

APP2020-3690

Page 76
R

R
TI

 R
EL

EA
SE

R



DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -3- 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

the purpose for which such institution is or 
is to be established at the time of the issue 
of such licence is varied. 

Control of licensed institutions. The governing 
authority of a licensed institution shall, subject to the 
Director, have the sole management and supervision of such 
institution and control of the appointment of all persons 
employedat such institution. 

In all respects not otherwise expressly provided 
for in this Act such institution and those within it or 
employed thereat shall besubject to the provisions of this 
Act applicable to institutions conducted and controlled 
by the Department. 

Supervision of standard of care by Director. The 
Director - shall supervise the standard attained by each licensed 
institution in achieving the purposes for which it exists 
and for this purpose shall have the right to enter (himself 
or by his agents) upon the premises of such institution 
at all reasonable hours and to inspect the same and the 
activities carried on therein. 

39. Revocation of approval. If the Director is dissatisfied 
with the management, maintenance or condition of any licensed 
institution he shall give written notice of that fact  to the 
governing authority of the institution concerned and shall 
thereby call upon such governing authority to show cause why 
such institution should not cease to be a licensed institution. 

If within two months after such notice has been given 
the governing authority does not show cause as aforesaid 
sufficient to satisfy the Director he may recommend to the 
Minister that such institution should cease to be a licensed 
institution. 

Upon such a recommendation the Minister may by writing 
under his hand revoke his approval in relation to such 
licensed institution and thereupon such institution shall 
cease to be a licensed institution. 

Lo Duties of persons in charge of institutions. The 
governing authority and person in charge of an institution 
(whether or not established or licensed under this Act) 
having in its or his custody a child shall - 

provide such child with adequate food, clothing, 
lodging and care; 

maintain every part of such institution at all times 
in a fit and proper state for the care of a child; 

Govt. Printev Brisbane.It) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: _1+- 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

secure for such child adequate education and 
religious training of such a type and form as is 
approved by the Director or, in the absence of such 
an approval as is in the best interests of such 
child; 

ensure that such child receives adequate medical and 
dental treatment; 

do, observe and carry out all acts, requirements and 
directions prescribed by this Act or by any order 
of the Director in relation to the institution and 
the care of such child. 

as the person who would be in charge 
of the institution if licensed is aware of the responsibilities 
and requirements of the Act. 

I feel that the provisions of the law outlined 
above do give adequate safeguards if for instance the Church 
did not proceed with the replacement building in a reasonable 
period of time. Management and supervision is subject to the 
Director and section 40 gives the Director power to issue 
an order on a governing authority in relation to an 
institution. If necessary, a final safeguard is the power 
of revocation of approval. 

The proposed governing authority is experienced in 
this work and has premises registered as Child Care 
Institutions in Norseman, Carnarvon, Esperance and Roelands 
in Western Australia. I feel we should accept in good 
faith the Church's indication that a further home is to be 
built at Eidsvold to provide more adequate accommodation. 

The proposed governing body is located in Western 
Australia, but it does have a local committee. The 
development of the Eidsvold work is adequate indication 
that the interstate committee has been able to successfully 
overcome any possible difficulties of remoteness. 

A further point which may be raised is that if 
licensed, the proposed new building would then have a 
strong claim for subsidy.. This position would exist even if 
the situation was not licensed, but being licensed would have the 
advantage of understandings and responsibilities between 
governing authority and Department already having developed. 

Accordingly, I therefore recommend that the 
Honourable the Minister be approached to consider approving 
in terms of Section 31 of The Children's Services Act 
1965_1974  of the licensing of the Churches of Christ work 
at Eidsvold as an institution for the purposes of the Act, 
the governing authority to be named as 

pp- 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -5- 

RECORD NUMBER I MINUTE 

The Churches of Christ Federal Aborigines 
Mission Board 
(Secretary:
Address: 26 Marradong Street, Mt. Lawley 

W.A. 6050) 

and the.person in charge of the institution to 
be named as :— 

LL. 
(D.A.C. Smith) 

Acting Deputy Director,  

21st January, 1977 

Govt. Printer,  Brisbane.('/'L) 
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LMYROPUM 

Possible Licensing of Churches of Christ Facilities 
and Programme at Eidsvold as an Institution under 
Section 31 of the Children's Services Act .165-1974. 
- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

WK 

- 1443M TO: The Senior Child Care Officer, 
Department of Children's Services, 
BRISBANE NORTH. 

Further to my minute of the 2nd 
September last, on a recent visit to Eidsvold 
I discussed the matter of a new Family Group 

• Home with 

He advised that they considered renovating 
• the older house but found the costs for renovating 

to be excessive. At the present juncture they are 
considering various sketch plans but have not yet 
arrived at-a decision as to which sketch plan 
is to be submitted to their board in Western 
Australia. 

They are however, at the present juncture 
renovating the shed by replacing the present 
corrugated ironwith a beser block type wall. 
The right hand side has been dismantled and at 

4;\  the time lof.my visit., foundations were being laid 
for an additional area. In it will be incorporated 

\....\an office, store room, recreation room, lounge room 
and equipment room. The existing roof will be-
extended to cover these additions and the old 

/-/concrete floor will be replaced. You will be 
advised further as soon as I am in a position to 

-. dc/so. 
•• . 

-• •••. 

BOW EN, 
.Afupervising Child Care Officer, 
MARYBOROUGH. 4650 

- 25th November, 1976. 

B/c Director, 
Department .of Children's Services, 
BRISBANE 

Attention : Senior Child Care Officer. (Residential Care) 

For your information. 

ec 

D. C. Mar*n 
Senior Chi Care Officer 

t L&56C ,44/ (Bribane North) 

(4/ 29th November, 1976. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
jfr 

Subject: RE: Possible Licensing of Churches of Christ Facilities 
and Programme at Eidsvold as an Institution Under 
Section 31 of the Children's Services Act 1965-1974 

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE CC:BE 

1443M 
23482A 

jo 

The Churches of Christ in Queensland through 
the Federal Aborigines Mission Board have requested that 
this Department license premises at Eidsvold under Section 31 
of the Children's Services Act, 

The church has a large block of land on which 
are located two houses. 

These families have been known to this 
Department for some years and it would appear that they 
are providing a very useful and necessary service to the 
local community in fostering Aboriginal children. The 
facilities have been inspected by Mr. D, Smith, Senior 
Child Care Officer (Residential Care) and the proposal 
for provisional licensing has been supported by him and 
by Mr. Bowen, Acting Supervising Child Care Officer, 
Maryborough. 

It would seem desirable that the licenaig 
dbe DiovisipnaJ, conditional upon the erection of 

more suiable premises on the site, Both Mr. Smith and 
Mr. Bowen have commented on the unsuitability of one of 
the buildings - that presently accommodating

I had a discussion with Secretary 
of the Federal Aborigines Mission Board. He indicated that 
the church authorities were aware of the need for improved 
facilities and, were ready to discuss with this Department 
the possibility of subsidies for re-building should 
approval be given for provisional licensing. 

It is recommended that steps be taken to 
license the facilities at Eidsvold under Section 31 for 
twelve months, with an extension conditional upon re-
building. 

6 

(Miss) C. Cooper, 
AJsenior Child Care Officer, 
(Residential Care). 

14th October, 1976. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(F't) 
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RE: Possible Licensing of Churches of Christ Facilities 
and Programme at Eidsvold as an Institution Under 
Section 31 of the Children's Services Act 1965-1974 

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTQR 

CO:BE 

1443M The Churches of Christ in Queensland through 
23482A the Federal Aborigines Mission Board have requested that 

this Department license premises at Eidsvold under Section 31 
of the Children's Services Act. 

The church has a large block of land on which 
are located two houses. 

These families have been known to this 
Department for some years and, it would appear that they 
are providing a very useful and necessary service to the 
local community in fostering Aboriginal children. The 
facilities have been inspected by Mr. I). Smith, Senior 
Child. Care Officer (Residential Care) and the proposal 
for provisional licensing has been supported by him and 
by Mr. Bowen, Acting Supervising Child Care Officer, 
Maryborough. 

It would seem desirable that the licensing 
should be provisional, conditional upon the erection of 
more suitable premises on the site. Both Mr. Smith and. 
Mr. Bowen have commented on the unsuitability of one of 
the buildings - that presently accommodating

I had a discussion with Secretary 
of the Federal Aborigines Mission Board. He indicated that 
the church authorities were aware of the need for improved 
facilities and were ready to discuss with this Department 
the possibility of subsidies for re-building should 
approval be given for provisional licensing. 

It is recommended that steps be taken to 
license the facilities at Eidsvold under Section 31 for 
twelve months, with an extension conditional upon re-
building. 

/0901"11- 

(Miss) Co Cooper, 
A/Senior Child Care Officer, 
(Residential Care). 
14th October, 1976. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
BRISBANE By 

2' -- 

i?/ir 

" Subject: RE: Possible Licensing of Churches of öi'ist Facilities 
and Programme at Eidsvold as an Institution wider 
Section 31 of the Children's Services Act 1965-1974 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE CC:BE 

1443M 

-14 

TO: The Acting Supervising Child. Care Officer, 
Department of Children's Services, 
MARYBOROUGH.. .Q'LD. 

I refer to a minute dated 19th  July,  1976 
regarding this matter in which it was requested that 
it would be appreciated if the Acting Supervising 
Child Care Officer, Maryborough could forward to this 
Office a report concerning the Eidsvold situation. I 
understand that a copy of a report prepared by Mr. 
Smith, Senior Child Care Officer (Residential Care) 
dated 16th July, 1976 was also included. 

On the 14th September, 1976, I had further 
discussions with representatives of the Churches of 
Christ and, with concerning their request 
that facilities at Eidsvold be approved as a licensed 
institution. They indicated that one of the cottages 
on the site was not adequate and would consider erecting 
a more suitable facility with the appropriate subsidies. 

So that some decision can be made regarding 
their request, it would be appreciated if you could 
furnish the report requested as soon as possible. 

(Miss) C. Cooper, 
A/Senior Child Care Officer, 

(Residential Care). 

23rd September, 1976. 

RE.. 

r 6OCT 1916 

USIDENr CHILD WELFAR
OFFICER, MARY Wr'!vp 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

MARYBOROUGH - 

-74 

Subject: Possible Licensing of Churches pf 9hrist Facilities 

and Programin e, at Eidsvold as an Institution under 

Section 31 o' "The Children's Services Act, 1964-1974". 

RECORD NUMBER WB3K MINUTE 
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TO: The Senior Child Care Officer, 
Department of Children's Services, 
BRISBANE NORTH. 

title is Field Superintend-
ant for the Church of Christ Aborigines Board 
Incorporated and this Boards Headquarters is at 26 
Marradong Street, Mr. Lawley, Western Australia. The 
present Secretary of the Board is a

advised me yesterday, when 
I called to see him that two members of the hoard will 
be visiting Eidsvold within the next fortnight and he 
is going to discuss with them the various options in 
relation to the siteing of the children's Family Group 
Home and whether the Board will fund the project. 

At the present stage it is
intention to press for the funding of a brick or besser 
block home similar in size, construction and interior 
to the Frank Gilson Home at Maryborough. The major 
difference at this stage that is intended is that the 
bathroom/toilet block will be in one unit and not in 
two units as at the Frank Gilson House. 

As the home will be similar to the 
Frank Gilson House in relation to the number of rooms, 
I would recommend that consideration be given to 
licensing the home to have 12 children on the under- 
standing that the number of children of the houseparents 
be taken into consideration. For instance should

this would mean that the home could be 
licensed for nine children to be placed in the home 
through our Department. indicated to me 
that he would like the home for 12 children or at the 
least 10 children, but from my experience at the 
Frank Gilson House, I feel that nine would be sufficient, 
though no doubt there would be times in emergencies 
when this number would be exceeded,. 

both are very aware and support the principles 
of providing a service to families and not just to the 
children. Parents are encouraged to visit the children 
and to take the children out on a regular basis. In 
the past, names have been given to me in relation to 
fostering applications but in certain cases the 
applicants were thanked for their applying but the 
applications did not proceed in view of over crowding 
and their mode of living being not conductive of 
having young children placed with them. 

. . 2. 
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The Church of Christ at Eidsvold 
does have the bulk of the aboriginal population 
either members or no a Inbe of the church 
though there are a arge number of aboriginal 
families belonging to er denominations. The 
church does conduct itself as an aboriginal 
mission and does not have support of most of 
the population of Euopean extraction. The 
facilities of the church however, particularly in 
relation to child endowment and social service 
benefits are used by most in the area. 

I have always found
S and N and their two 

assistants to be extremely dedicated people and are 
always willing to adapt to the requirements of 
the Department. 

Porn my own knowledge, I know that 
all money received from foster parent allowances 
is paid into the church funds and the food and 
clothing etc. is paid from the bucgeted amount 
allowed by the Church of Christ and Federal 
Aborigines Board Incorporated. 

I agree with Mr. SMITH, Senior 
Child Care Officer, Residential Care that the 
Church of Christ facilities in programme at 
Eidsvold are providing the necessary services 
to the community and conduct a variety of 
programmes which are of a family welfare nature. 

I have hesitated previously to 
bring to the attention of the Department the 
registering of the property at Eidsvold as a 
licensed institution under the Department's Act 
as the present accommodation is inadequate. 
However, I would add my recommendation to the 
Senior Child Care Officers, Residential Care, 
in that subject to early construction of a Family 
Group Home meeting with the requirements of the 
Department, the present homes be licensed as an 
institution. 

465k6E. BOWEN, 
A/Supervising Child Care Officer, 
MA.RYBOROUGH. 4650 

2nd September, 1976. 

S. 
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BRISBAN1 

RE: Possible Licensing of Churches of Christ Facilities 
and Progrwimo at Bidovold as on Institution under 
Section 31 of the Children's Services Aot 1965-1974 

CC s BE 

1443M 
TO: The Acting Supervising Child Care Offcor, 

Department of Children's Services, 
rMRYBOnQuGq.. .Q'LD. 

I refer to a minute dated 19th July, 1976 
regarding this matter in which it was requested that 
it would be appreciated if the Acting Suporvioing 
Child Care Officer, Maryborough could forward to this 
Office a report concerning the Eiduvold situation. I 
understand that a copy of a report prepared by ILr. 
Sin.tth, Senior Child Care Officer (Residential Care) 
datOd 16th July, 1976 was alco inciwlod. 

On the 14th September, 1976, I had further 
discussions with representatives Of the Churches of 
Christ and with concerning their requoct 
that facilities at Bidevold be approved as a licensed 
institution. They indicated that one of the cottagee 
on the site was not adequate and would conoidOr erecting 
a more suitable facility with the appropriate subsidies. 

So that cOmo decision can ho nado rógarding 
their request, it would be appreciated if you could 
furnish the report requested no coon as possible. 

Ar 
(flies) C. Cooper, 
AL3onioChild Qaro Offiooi'. 

(Re eidcntial iCaz1. 
23rd September, 1976. 

13/C The Senior Child Care Officer, 
Department of Children's Services, 
BRISBANE NORTH.. • Q' LD. 

For your information. 

I P rector. 
IL'- 
' 23rd September, 1976. 

Ii. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: RE: Church of Christ Residential Facility at Eidsvold 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE CC: BE 

1443M On the 14th September, 1976, I had a meeting 
with nd. regarding the 
establishment of a licensed institution at Eidsvold. 
Our discussion centred around the possibilities of 
their being able to request that the present facilities 
at Eidsvold, which are essentially two houses on the 
one property, could be approved as a licensed institution. 
They indicated that one of the houses on the property 
is not suitable and in fact, is only a shed which has 
been converted into living accommodation, but they are 
prepared, with the appropriate subsidies, to build a 
second cottage on the property. 

It would appear on the face of it that there 
are definite advantages in the Department accepting this 
application, because indicated that he often 
receives applications from Mr. Bowen, Supervisor at the 
Maryborough Office to take Aboriginal children into his 
home. 

. However, 
I am still waiting on a report from Mr. Bowen concerning 
the licensing. M indicated that his organization, 
that is the Federal Aborigines Mission Board of the 
Churches of Christ, would be considered to be the 
Governing Authority. The Secretary of the Queensland 
Committee is 2 Crawford Street, Redcliffe. 

6 
1 

(Miss) C. Cooper, 
A/Senior Child Care Officer, 

(Residential Care). 

23rd September, 1976. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(t'L) 
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RE: Church of Christ Residential Facility at Eidsvold 

CC: BE  

1443M On the 14th September, 1976, I had a meeting 
with and regarding the 
establishment of a licensed institution at Eidsvold. 
Our discussion centred around the pOs8ibilities of 
their being able to request that the present facilities 
at Eidsvold, which are essentially two houses on the 
one property, could be approved as a licensed institution. 
They indicated that one of the houses on the property 
is not suitable and in fact, is only a shed which has 
been converted into living accommodation, but they are 
prepared, with the appropriate subsidies, to build a 
second cottage on the property. 

It would appear on the face of it that there 
are definite advantages in the Department accepting this 
application, because indicated that he often 
receives applications from Mr. Bowen, Supervisor at the 
Maryborough Office to take Aboriginal children into his 
home. 

However, 
I am still waiting on a report from Mr. Bowen concerning 
the licensing. indicated that his organization, 
that is the Federal Aborigines Mission Board of the 
Churches of Christ, would be considered to be the 
Governing Authority. The Secretary of the Queensland 
Committee is 2 Crawford Street, Redeliffe. 

(Miss) C. Cooper, 
4Lenior Child Care Officer, 
(Residential Care)* 
23rd September, 1976. 
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ANE PaT~\r.ViE 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES #- 

Subject: Church of Christ Residential Facility at Eidsvold 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE 

TO: Miss C. Cooper 

, the Queensland Seretary of 
the Committee which conducts the work at Eidsvold, 
telephoned me earlier this week to advise that their 
Federal Officer from their headquarters in Western 
Australia, Mr. Butler, would be in Brisbane during the 
week commencing 13th September, 1976. 

He asked if 
from Eidsvold and himself could see me on 14th 
September, 1976.  I e

made arrangements for them to call at 10.00 
a.m. to see you. Perhaps you could discuss this with 
the Director after perusing the previous papers to 
see if he would also like to meet these people, in 
view of the fact that they may proceed with an 
application to become the Governing Authority and 
for the work at Eidsvold to become a Licensed 
Institution. 

(D.A.C. Smith) 

Acting Deputy Director. 

27th August,  1976 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(1'/L) 
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Church of Christ Residential Facility at Eidsvold 

TO: Miss C. Cooper 

, the Queensland Secretary of 
the Committee which conducts the work at Eidsvold, 
telephoned me earlier this week to advise that their 
Federal Officer from their headquarters in Western 
Australia, would be in Brisbane during the 
week commencing 13th September, 1976. 

He asked if
from Eidsvold and himself could see me on 14th 
September, 1976.  I e

made arrangements for them to call at 10.00 
a.m, to see you. Perhaps you could discuss this with 
the Director after perusing the previous papers to 
see if he would also like to meet these people, in 
view of the fact that they may proceed with an 
application to become the Governing Authority and 
for the work at Eidsvold to become a Licensed 
Institution. 

i 
(D.A.C. Smith) 

Acting Deputy Director. 

27th August,  1976 
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10nrr4z ui Thfist In ( 
Social Service committee 

Address all Correspondence to the Director: 

363 GREGORY TERRACE, BRISBANE, 4000 

Telephone: 21 7503 A.H.: 76 1059 

DATE AflAH2 

FOLIO No. 

- 

EY 

3rd August, 1976 

The Director, 
Department of Children's Services, 
"Kantara", 
64-70 Mary Street, 
BRISBANE. 

Dear Sir, 

With reference to your letter of 23rd July 1976, 
your reference 1443M regarding the proposal for the erection 
of the Family Group Home at Eidsvold. 

I have been in touch with our Queensland Aborigine 
Mission Board Committee and it would seem they wish to handle 
this situation directly themselves. The address of the Secretary 
for Queensland is 

2 Crawford Street, 
PEDCLIFFE. Q. 4020 Phone: 284 7869 

Trusting this will meet with your approval. 

Yours sincerely, 

H 

1, 

Burdeu House" 
363 Gregory Terrace, 
Brisbane. Ph. 21 4272 

Hillcrest" 
43 Dudley Street, 
Anneriey. Ph. 48 4054 

Myio House" 
Mackenzie & Arthur Sts., 
Toowoomba. Ph. 2 1120 

"Fairhaven" 
Queen & Morning Streets, 
Maryborough. Ph. 2436 

Golden Age Retirement 
Village 
60 Ridgeway Avenue, 
Southport Ph. 31 4910 

Fassifern Retirement 
Village 
Boo nab 

Marburg Retirement 
Cottages 
Old Toowoomba Road, 
Marburg Ph. 6 4421 

FAMILY GROUP HOME 

"Frank Gilson House" 
26 Jupiter Street, 
Maryborough Ph. 2240 

GIRLS HOSTEL: 

6 Emerald Street, 
Kedron. Ph, 57 4957 

OTHER SERVICES: 

Christian Fellowship 
Association 

Social Questions 

Social Welfare 

Hospital Chaplaincy 

Prison Chaplaincy 

Migration 

Counselling Service 

Ansvar Insurance 

IE4.Y 
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1443M 
23rd July, 1976 

Director, 
Churches of Christ in Queensland, 
363 Gregory Terrace, 
BRISBANE. 4000. 

Dear 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 24th June, 
1976. I have visited Eidsvold since then and a letter 
has also been received from the Secretary of your Federal 
Aborigines Mission Board in Perth and I have replied, 
raising the question of whether the Board has a local 
representative in Brisbane with whom the Department could 
arrange discussions. 

I will be in touch with you shortly to arrange 
an appointment so that we may discuss the Churches' 
proposals for the work at Eidsvold, and perhaps at that 
time you may be able to clarify for me the question 
of which of the Churches' Bodies should be considered 
to be the Governing Authority should the situation 
proceed to be considered a Licensed Institution. 

Yours faithfully, 

4 
1 

Acting Director. 

6- 

W*<&7  

A,,  11Aj  

-

Ow  
OraJL 

V 

, 
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I 

Leh 

1 _1,4434,  

Ourthts of Odd in  Ourruslaitib 
iice Committee Social 5erc  

Address all Correspondence to the Director: 

363 GREGORY TERRACE, BRISBANE, 4000 

V. 

CARE OF THE AGED: 

Burdeu House., - 
363 Gregory Terrace, 
Brisbane. Ph. 21 4272 

"Hlllcrest" The Director, 
43 Dudley Street, 
Annerley. Ph. 484054 Children's Services Department, 

Mylo House" "Kantara", 
Mackenzie & Arthur Sts.. 
Toowoomba. Ph. 2 1120 23 Mary Street, 
"Falrhaven" BRISBANE. 4000. 
Queen & Morning Streets, 
Maryborough. Ph. 2436 

Golden Age Retirement 
Village 
60 Ridgeway Avenue, 
Southport Ph. 31 4910 Dear Sir, 
Fassifern Retirement 
Village 
Boonah Following the conference with and another 
Marburg Retirement  
Cottages Officer with minister of the Eidsvold Church. 
Old Toowoomba Road. 
Marburg Ph.6 4421 of Christ, concerning the possibility of your Department 

co-operating with us in the building of a Family Group Home 
FAMILY GROUP HOME for the care and control of children. 
"Frank Gilson House" 
26 Jupiter Street, 
Maryborough Ph. 2240 May we now make formal application for your Department 

GIRLS HOSTEL: to investigate the possibility in conjunction with our 
6 Emerald Street, Eidsvold Church. We understand the block of land could be 
Kedron. Ph. 57 4957 made available for this purpose. 

OTHER SERVICES: 

Christian Fellowship 
Association Yours sincerely, 
Social Questions 

Social Welfare 

Hospital Chaplaincy 

Prison Chaplaincy 

Migration 

Counselling Service 

Ansvar Insurance 

Telephone 321 7503 A.H.: 76 1059 

24th June, 1976 
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Possible Licensing of Churches of (t?acilities 
and Programo at Eidsvold as an Institution under 
3ection31 of The Children's ervces Act, 1965-1974" 

2342A TO: The senior Child Care Officer, 
144.3M Department of children's Services, 

BRL3I3ANE NORTH. 

As mentioned to you verbally, I visited. 
at iidavold on 11th July, 1976. 

A copy of my comments at this stage is attached. 

You will see from this minute that I 
favour proceeding with conditional licensing, but 
before making this or any other recommendations, 
I would like you to obtain a report from the 
flesident Child Care Officer, Maryborough concerning 
the Eidsvoid situation and his contact with the 
people there. He may also wish to comment on any 
aspects included in my report. 

')V 

Acting Director, 

19th July, 176 

Ar'Mi.<') 
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1,( 

MMCL 

19th July, 1976 

Secretary, 
Federal Aborigines Mission Board, 
26 Marradong Street, 
MT. LAWLEY. 174 A. 6050. 

Dear

Thank you for your letter of 13th July, 1976. I have 
now had the opportunity of visiting your work at Eidsvold 
and speaking further with s. At present, 
I am having discussions with our office in Maryborough 
where the personal contact with your staff comes from. 

I have noted the two matters which you have raised 
in your letter, namely the desire to develop the work 
further by providing additional accommodation and secondly 
the request that the work be recognised and licensed as 
an Institution in terms of the Children's Services Act. 

Further consideration is being given to these requests, 
and I shall contact you again as soon as possible. It 
seems that a personal discussion would be very desirable, 
but with your headquarters being in Western Australia 
this is probably not possible. I wonder if you could 
advise whether you have a local representative in Brisbane. 

Yours faithfully, 

X~-, I. Act Director. 
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CHURCHES OF CUBIST 

'E DERA° ifOR INES BMJE.SSION BOARD 
(INCORPORATED) 

PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS 

TO THE SECRETARY 

D. P. BUTLER, 

26 MARRADONG STREET, 

MT. LAWLEY, W.A. 6050 

PHONE 24 3672 

13th July, 1976 
Attention Mr. Don Smith 

Department of Children's Services, 
Mary Street, 
BRISBANE Q. +OOOO 

Dear Sirs, 

The above Board is engaged in the field of child care, predominantly 
amongst aboriginal children. The majority of our work is in Western Australia, 
and our Centres at Norseman, Carnarvon, Esperance and Roelands are registered 
and recognised as Child Care Institutions by State and Federal Athorities. 

In Queensland we have a work at Eidsvold which is catering at the 
moment for the needs of ten aboriginal children, providing accommodation etc. 
It is planned to develop Eidsvold with the placement of a further home to 
provide extra accommodation for children in need. 

Accordingly, and in line with the recognition afforded our other fields 
of service, we submit to you the request that our work at Eidsvold under the 
supervision, of , be recognised and registered as a 
'Child Care Institution. 

Thanking you, 

Yours sincerely, 

Don P. Butler 
Secretary 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: Possible Licensing of Churches of Christ 
Facilities and Programme at Eidsvold 
as an Institution Under Section 31 of 
"The Children's Services Act, 1965 - 1974" 

RECORD NUMBER I MINUTE DS:GB 

234.82A 
1443M 

Following the visit of of 
Eidsvold to this office last month, I took the 
opportunity of calling on him at Eidsvold on 11th 
July, 1976 while en route to further north. 

The property consists of a large block of 
land, on which are located.- 

the Christian Centre (Sunday meetings, 
through the week used as a kindergarten, 
evening clubs.) 

* two houses (one not originally designed 
as a residence.) 

* shed/office (old garage which serves as 
a drop-in centre and office.) 

* stores building 

* outdoor play areas and equipment 

The programme which operates from these 
facilities seems to be the central focus of at least 
the Eidsvold and district aboriginal community. It 
includes Sunday school and other church meetings on 
a Sunday, clubs and a youth group through the week, 
a kindergarten conducted by the Save the Children 
Fund, a drop-in centre, counselling for the deserted, 
unemployed, etc., and virtually two family-group 
homes for children. The office is a contact point 
for the Department of Children's Services and. the 
Department of Social Security rrom their Maryborou.h 
offices. Deserted mothers are often seen there prior 
to referral to the police. It is i registered agency 
of the Commonwealth Employment Service for receipt 
of benefit applications. 

The situation is well known to Mr. W. Bowen, 
Resident Child Care Officer, Maryborough.i 

./2 
Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(/L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -2- 

RECORD NUMBER I MINUTE 

The two houses operate similar to family 
group homes. They support the principles of 
provision of services to the family and not just 
to the children. Parents are encouraged to visit 
and often stay overnight. They endeavour to reunite 
children with their parents and provide a supportive 
service to these families. They act as agents in 
arranging other suitable fostering of children with 
private families in the town. They also support the 
principle of local placement of local children to 
preserve their familiar people and places and se 
Eidsvold as the centre for the aboriginal community 
of the Wide Bay-Burnett district. 

The second house was planned as a gax'ae but 
had been partitioned as a residence before being 
acquired by the.Cbu.rch. Living arrngenients and 
accommodation are similar to the other house. 

Future plans include the extension of the 
house occupied by the and the replace-
ment of the second house with a specifically planned 
and built family group home (possibly similar to the 
Church of Christ Frank Gilson Home in Maryborough). 

The Eidsvold programme operates under the 
auspices of the Churches of Christ Federal Mission 
Board (? name) with headquarters in Western Australia. 
It also has some contact with the Queensland Churches 
of Christ Social Services Committee in Brisbane. In 
any consideration of licensing as an institution, the 
Church would have to decide which of its bodies was 
to be the Governing Authority. I have explained 
this to

../3 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(/L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Subject: -3- 

RECORD NUMBER I MINUTE 

The advantages to the church of having its 
facilities licensed are that the rate of payment for 
each child would rise from $18.00 per week to $2600 
per week, and secondly the probability of eligibility 
of 50510 subsidy on their future building proposals. 
I have explained some of the additional responsibilities 
under the act that licensing would involve. 

Although present accommodation is inadequate 
it seems to me that the chb through its Eidsvold 
programme is providing a necessary service and that 
standard of care and family—welfare philosophy are 
adequately developed to consider early conditional 
licensing as an institution. I shall seek the 
comments of the Resident Child Care Officer, 
Maryborough before making a final recommendation and 
of course a formal approach from the church will 
be necessary to act upon. It is ray current feeling 
though, that licensing as an institution could 
proceed, conditional upon steps being taken within 
a reasonable period to provide more adequate accommodation 
for children and staff. 

D. Smith, 
Senior Child Care Officer, 
(Residential Care). 

16th July, 1976. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbane.(?/L) 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES-1tLJ 
ATTAc-; 

Subject: Visit by
- Churches of Christ, Eidsvold - 

ATTENTION: Senior Child Care Officer, 
Residential Care. 

RECORD NUMBER MINUTE GWS:GB 

You will recall that came in for 
interview with you and myself concerning his interest 
in obtaining approval for the establishment of a 
licensed institution in the Eidsvold area. 

It would seem tha and 
another couple are involved in providing care on a 
foster home basis for a number of aboriginal children 
in Eidsvold and the surrounding district. The other 
couple referred to are 
or Eidsvold. 

can be contacted by telephoning Eidsvold 

You will remember that undertook 
to have • a formal letter sent requesting the Director 
to consider approving the establishment of a family 
group home in Eidsvold - this to be brought to your 
attention. From my assessment of the interview, it 
would seem that is making a worthwhile 
effort in the Eidsvold area with aboriginal children, 
and the request seems worthy of further consideration 
and investigation. 

4/1d1  

4MIY,: 
A! incip1 Child Care Off ic1 

23rd June,  1976. 

Govt. Printer, Brisbaoe.(!k) 
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